

No. 12-1494

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FINTECH ADVISORY INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VINCENT T. CHANG
Counsel of Record
WOLLMUTH MAHER & DEUTSCH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
(212) 382-3300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Fintech Advisory Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. By Limiting the Exchange Bondholders’ Right to Payment From The Trustee and Other Participants, The Injunction Effected A Judicial Taking.....	7
A. The Injunction Violates the Fifth Amendment.....	9
B. The Injunction Contravenes Clearly Established Property Rights	12
II. The Injunction Impermissibly Affects The Rights of Innocent Non-Parties	15
A. The Injunction Cannot Be Enforced Against Non-Parties, As They Have Not Had Their Day in Court	16
B. There Is No Basis To Enjoin The Players In The Payment Process	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	18
<i>Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12-13
<i>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co., Inc.</i> , 265 A.D. 631, 40 N.Y.S. 2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1943) <i>aff’d</i> , 295 N.Y. 867, 67 N.E.2d 263 (1946)	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19
<i>Chase National Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	18
<i>Chicago, St. Paul, Minn. & Omaha</i> <i>Railway Co. v. Holmberg</i> , 282 U.S. 162 (1930).....	12
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	11
<i>E.A. Renfroe & Co. Inc. v. Moran</i> , 338 Fed. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>First English Evangelical Church of Glendale v.</i> <i>County of Los Angeles, California</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11

<i>G&C Merriam Co. v. Webster Dictionary Co., Inc., 639 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1980)</i>	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)</i>	16
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)</i>	12
<i>Herrlein v. Kanakis, 526 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1975)</i>	17, 20
<i>Heyman v. Kline, 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)</i>	21
<i>Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell, 245 U.S. 229 (1917)</i>	16
<i>Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)</i>	10
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp., 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)</i>	20
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)</i>	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)</i>	11, 12
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. v. CFTC, 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007)</i>	17
<i>Lynch v. United States, 292 U.S. 571 (1934)</i>	13
<i>Me. Educ. Ass’n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa, 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012)</i>	10

<i>Microsystems Software Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska Bd. of Trans.</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896).....	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., et al. v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08-cv-06978 (TPG), 2012 WL 5895784 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	4
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., et al. v. The Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	11
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	11
<i>Parker v. Ryan</i> , 960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	16
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 107 (1897).....	16-17

<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Carlstedt</i> , 800 F.2d 1008 (10th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep't of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	11
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937).....	12
<i>Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford</i> , 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty v.</i> <i>McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Coluccio</i> , 51 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1879).....	9
<i>Willis Mgmt. (Vt.), Ltd. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	16, 17

Rules:

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65.....	19

Other Authorities:

D. Benjamin Barros, <i>The Complexities of Judicial Takings</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 903 (2011).....	7
John D. Echeverria, <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment: Why the Judiciary Is Different</i> , 35 Vt. L. Rev. 475 (2010)	8
Michael B. Kent, Jr., <i>More Questions Than Answers: Situating Judicial Takings Within Existing Regulatory Takings Doctrine</i> , 29 Va. Env't'l L.J. 143 (2011).....	7
William F. Fratcher, <i>Scott on Trust</i> , § 12.1 (4th ed. 1987).....	13
Josh Patashnik, <i>Bringing A Judicial Takings Claim</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 255 (2012)	7
Mitch L. Walter, <i>From Background Principles to Bright Lines: Justice Scalia and the Conservative Bloc of the U.S. Supreme Court Attempt to Change the Law of Property As We Know It</i> , 50 Washburn L.J. 799 (2011)	8
